TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Virtual Technology Corporation		01/31/2012	CORPORATION: VIRGINIA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Raytheon Company
Street Address:	870 Winter Street
City:	Waltham
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	02451-1449
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2509724	VIRTUAL IMPACT
Registration Number:	2509725	HLARESULTS
Registration Number:	2531223	HLA RESULTS
Registration Number:	2535409	VIRTUAL IMPACT
Registration Number:	2577255	VTC
Registration Number:	2782666	INTERDAPTOR
Registration Number:	2887201	RTI NG PRO
Registration Number:	3131426	VIRTUAL CONTROL

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

 Fax Number:
 (212)246-8959

 Phone:
 212-708-1870

 Email:
 lbryer@ladas.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Lanning G. Bryer

TRADEMARK REEL: 004712 FRAME: 0299 2509724

CH \$215.00

900214116

Address Line 2: 1		LLP f the Americas W YORK 10018	
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		NTMA 111108:753	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		Lanning G. Bryer	
Signature:		/lgb/	
Date:		02/07/2012	
Total Attachments: 11 source=NTMA 111108.753 Assignment#page1.tif source=NTMA 111108.753 Assignment#page2.tif source=NTMA 111108.753 Assignment#page3.tif source=NTMA 111108.753 Assignment#page4.tif source=NTMA 111108.753 Assignment#page5.tif source=NTMA 111108.753 Assignment#page6.tif source=NTMA 111108.753 Assignment#page7.tif source=NTMA 111108.753 Assignment#page8.tif source=NTMA 111108.753 Assignment#page9.tif source=NTMA 111108.753 Assignment#page9.tif source=NTMA 111108.753 Assignment#page10.tif source=NTMA 111108.753 Assignment#page11.tif			

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, **VIRTUAL TECHNOLOGY CORPORATION**, a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Virginia, United States of America, located at 5510 Cherokee Avenue, Suite 350, Alexandria, Virginia 22312, United States of America, [hereinafter called the ASSIGNOR] has adopted and used the Trademarks registered in the United States Patent and Trademark Office:

(Set forth on the attached schedule)

AND WHEREAS, **RAYTHEON COMPANY**, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, United States of America, located at 870 Winter Street, Waltham, Massachusetts 02451-1449, United States of America, [hereinafter called the ASSIGNEE] is desirous of acquiring the right, title and interest in and to the said trademarks and the registrations thereof;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the said ASSIGNOR by these presents does sell, assign and transfer unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, all right, title and interest in and to the said trademarks and registrations thereof, together with that part of the goodwill of the ASSIGNOR'S business connected with the use of and symbolized by the said trademarks.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said ASSIGNOR has hereunto executed this instrument this of day of January ,2019

VIRTUAL TECHNOLOGY CORPORATION

By John Pluphy DIRECTOR OF CONTRACTION [Title]

CORPORATE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA]

STATE OF VIVOINIC] SS:

COUNTY OF Fairfay]

On this 31st day of January 2017, before me personally appeared John Murphy , to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say that he/she is the Director of the corporation described in the foregoing instrument; that he/she executed said instrument on behalf of the said corporation; that he/she is authorized to execute an instrument of this nature by order of the Board of Directors of the corporation.

DIANE M. MARTINEZ
NOTARY PUBLIC
REG. #7311489
COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES OCT. 31, 2014

[SEAL]

SCHEDULE

VIRTUAL IMPACT	No.	2509724
HLARESULTS	No.	2509725
HLA Results (Stylized & Underlined)	No.	2531223
VIRTUAL IMPACT (Stylized) W/Circle &		
Rectangle	No.	2535409
VTC (Stylized)	No.	2577255
INTERDAPTOR	No.	2782666
RTI NG PRO	No.	2887201
VIRTUAL CONTROL	No.	3131426

POWER OF ATTORNEY

The undersigned hereby appoints, jointly and severally with full power of substitution:

ALLAN S. PILSON

DANIEL F. ZENDEL

LANNING G. BRYER

DENNIS S. PRAHL

BHARATI BAKSHANI

SCOTT J. LEBSON

RALPH H. CATHCART

MICHAEL A. CORNMAN

JAY A. BONDELL

members of the Bar of the State of New York, c/o Ladas & Parry LLP, 1040 Avenue of the Americas, New York, New York 10018-3738, United States of America, to record assignments, mergers, consolidations, changes of name and changes of address and to take all action with respect to the following Trademark Registration or Application for Trademark Registration:

VIRTUAL IMPACT

No. 2509724

RAYTHEON COMPANY

[Title]

POWER OF ATTORNEY

The undersigned hereby appoints, jointly and severally with full power of substitution:

ALLAN S. PILSON

DANIEL F. ZENDEL

LANNING G. BRYER

DENNIS S. PRAHL

BHARATI BAKSHANI

SCOTT J. LEBSON

RALPH H. CATHCART

MICHAEL A. CORNMAN

JAY A. BONDELL

members of the Bar of the State of New York, c/o Ladas & Parry LLP, 1040 Avenue of the Americas, New York, New York 10018-3738, United States of America, to record assignments, mergers, consolidations, changes of name and changes of address and to take all action with respect to the following Trademark Registration or Application for Trademark Registration:

HLARESULTS

No. 2509725

RAYTHEON COMPANY

By John Senior

2/6/2012 [Date]

POWER OF ATTORNEY

The undersigned hereby appoints, jointly and severally with full power of substitution:

ALLAN S. PILSON

DANIEL F. ZENDEL

LANNING G. BRYER

DENNIS S. PRAHL

BHARATI BAKSHANI

SCOTT J. LEBSON

RALPH H. CATHCART

MICHAEL A. CORNMAN

JAY A. BONDELL

members of the Bar of the State of New York, c/o Ladas & Parry LLP, 1040 Avenue of the Americas, New York, New York 10018-3738, United States of America, to record assignments, mergers, consolidations, changes of name and changes of address and to take all action with respect to the following Trademark Registration or Application for Trademark Registration:

HLA Results (Stylized & Underlined) No. 2531223

RAYTHEON COMPANY

POWER OF ATTORNEY

The undersigned hereby appoints, jointly and severally with full power of substitution:

ALLAN S. PILSON

DANIEL F. ZENDEL

LANNING G. BRYER

DENNIS S. PRAHL

BHARATI BAKSHANI

SCOTT J. LEBSON

RALPH H. CATHCART

MICHAEL A. CORNMAN

JAY A. BONDELL

members of the Bar of the State of New York, c/o Ladas & Parry LLP, 1040 Avenue of the Americas, New York, New York 10018-3738, United States of America, to record assignments, mergers, consolidations, changes of name and changes of address and to take all action with respect to the following Trademark Registration or Application for Trademark Registration:

VIRTUAL IMPACT(Stylized) W/Circle & Rectangle

No. 2535409

RAYTHEON COMPANY

2/6/2012 [Date]

POWER OF ATTORNEY

The undersigned hereby appoints, jointly and severally with full power of substitution:

ALLAN S. PILSON

DANIEL F. ZENDEL

LANNING G. BRYER

DENNIS S. PRAHL

BHARATI BAKSHANI

SCOTT J. LEBSON

RALPH H. CATHCART

MICHAEL A. CORNMAN

JAY A. BONDELL

members of the Bar of the State of New York, c/o Ladas & Parry LLP, 1040 Avenue of the Americas, New York, New York 10018-3738, United States of America, to record assignments, mergers, consolidations, changes of name and changes of address and to take all action with respect to the following Trademark Registration or Application for Trademark Registration:

VTC (Stylized)

No. 2577255

RAYTHEON COMPANY

2/6/2012 [Date]

POWER OF ATTORNEY

The undersigned hereby appoints, jointly and severally with full power of substitution:

ALLAN S. PILSON

DANIEL F. ZENDEL

LANNING G. BRYER

DENNIS S. PRAHL

BHARATI BAKSHANI

SCOTT J. LEBSON

RALPH H. CATHCART

MICHAEL A. CORNMAN

JAY A. BONDELL

members of the Bar of the State of New York, c/o Ladas & Parry LLP, 1040 Avenue of the Americas, New York, New York 10018-3738, United States of America, to record assignments, mergers, consolidations, changes of name and changes of address and to take all action with respect to the following Trademark Registration or Application for Trademark Registration:

INTERDAPTOR

No. 2782666

RAYTHEON COMPANY

2/6/2012 [Date]

POWER OF ATTORNEY

The undersigned hereby appoints, jointly and severally with full power of substitution:

ALLAN S. PILSON

DANIEL F. ZENDEL

LANNING G. BRYER

DENNIS S. PRAHL

BHARATI BAKSHANI

SCOTT J. LEBSON

RALPH H. CATHCART

MICHAEL A. CORNMAN

JAY A. BONDELL

members of the Bar of the State of New York, c/o Ladas & Parry LLP, 1040 Avenue of the Americas, New York, New York 10018-3738, United States of America, to record assignments, mergers, consolidations, changes of name and changes of address and to take all action with respect to the following Trademark Registration or Application for Trademark Registration:

RTI NG PRO

No. 2887201

RAYTHEON COMPANY

2/6/2011

POWER OF ATTORNEY

The undersigned hereby appoints, jointly and severally with full power of substitution:

ALLAN S. PILSON

DANIEL F. ZENDEL

LANNING G. BRYER

DENNIS S. PRAHL

BHARATI BAKSHANI

SCOTT J. LEBSON

RALPH H. CATHCART

MICHAEL A. CORNMAN

JAY A. BONDELL

members of the Bar of the State of New York, c/o Ladas & Parry LLP, 1040 Avenue of the Americas, New York, New York 10018-3738, United States of America, to record assignments, mergers, consolidations, changes of name and changes of address and to take all action with respect to the following Trademark Registration or Application for Trademark Registration:

VIRTUAL CONTROL

No. 3131426

RAYTHEON COMPANY

2/1/200

TRADEMARK

REEL: 004712 FRAME: 0311

RECORDED: 02/07/2012